
JOB SATISFACTION OF EMPLOYEE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NUR IZZAT WAQINUDDIEN BIN ROSLAN  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 



 iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

Alhamdulillah and praise to ALLAH S.W.T because of His mercy and blessing, I was 

able to complete and submit my final year project report successfully. I wish to thank 

ALLAH S.W.T for giving me strength, bless and challenging journey successfully. 

The completion and writing of this dissertation are one of the most challenging tasks 

that I had to face in completing my degree program. It is with great appreciation for 

the contribution and cooperation by many along this process. 

I wish to express my sincere gratitude and thanks to my supervisors Sir 

Syahrizan Bin Syahlan for his continuous encouragement and patience in helping me 

to complete my report. Thank you for the support, patience, and ideas in assisting me 

with this project. 

My gratitude and thanks also got to all my lecturer for their continuous support 

and cooperation in guiding me through writing up my project report. I also would like 

to express my gratitude to the smallholder in FELDA Tun Ghaffar Kemendor Jasin, 

Melaka for giving their cooperation in making this assessment. This journey would not 

have possible without the support and help of my friend. Thank you for listening, 

offering me advice, help me, and supporting me through this entire process. 

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my beloved mother and father for the vision 

and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. 

Alhamdulillah 

 

 

 

 

 

NUR IZZAT WAQINUDDIEN BIN ROSLAN 



 iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES vi 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

vii 

viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

ABSTRAK x 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.0 Background 1 

 1.1 Problem statement 9 

 1.2 Objective of study  9 

 1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Research questions 

Hypothesis 

Scope of study 

Limitation of study 

Significance of study 

10 

10 

11 

11 

11 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.0 

2.1 

Introduction 

Workers Satisfaction in The Oil Palm Plantation 

12 

12 

 2.2 Workload Control Between Workers in Oil Palm Plantation 14 

 2.3 

 

2.4 

2.5 

Productivity of Workers in Oil Palm Plantation Affects the 

Yield 

Fair Treatment Among Workers in Oil Palm Plantation. 

Emotional behavior will affect the working style of the 

workers in the plantation. 

16 

 

17 

18 

     

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH 

METHODOLOGY 

 

 3.0 

3.1 

Introduction 

Location of study 

19 

20 

 3.2 Population and sample 20 

 3.3 Sample size 21 

 3.4 The Relationship of Sample Size and Population in 

Research 

22 

 3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

 

 

 

Theoretical Framework 

Research Methodology 

Sampling Design 

Data collection method 

3.8.1 Primary Data 

3.8.2 Questionnaire 

 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

 



 v 

3.9 

 

 

 

 

Data Analysis 

3.9.1 Reliability Test 

3.9.2 Regression Analysis 

3.9.3 Correlation Analysis 

3.9.4 Scale and Management 

28 

28 

29 

30 

30 

 

 

     

4 RESULTS  

 

 4.0 

4.1 

Introduction 

Reliability analysis test 

4.1.1 Reliability test for pilot test 

31 

31 

33 

 4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

4.5 

Descriptive Analysis 

4.2.1 Demographic Variable 

4.2.1.1 Gender 

4.2.1.2 Age 

4.2.1.3 Nationality 

4.2.1.4 Race 

4.2.1.5 Martial 

4.2.1.6 Household number 

4.2.1.7 Education 

4.2.1.8 Income per month 

4.2.1.9 Working experience 

4.2.1.10 Position of workers 

Goodness of measure 

4.3.1 Factor Analysis 

4.3.2 Communality analysis 

4.3.3 Variance 

4.3.4 Reliability of measurement 

4.3.5 Descriptive Analysis 

Hypotheses Testing 

4.4.1 Correlation analysis 

4.4.2 Multiple regression 

Summary of results 

33 

33 

34 

35 

36 

36 

37 

37 

38 

38 

39 

39 

40 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

45 

46 

48 

 

 

     

5 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 49 

     

     

CITED REFERENCES 55 

APPENDICES 58 

CURRICULUM VITAE 87 

 

  



 ix 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

JOB SATISFACTION OF EMPLOYEE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION 

 

The employee is the most significant and precious asset of any organization, which is 

essential for the healthy operation of all other resources of the organization. The 

worker influenced is focused on a factor which reflects the perspective and awareness 

in establishing good job satisfaction in the plantation sector. In order to determine the 

objectives of this study, this survey will be considering the satisfaction of every worker 

who works in the plantation sector. This research paper is an attempt to study the job 

satisfaction of employee in plantation estate at FELDA Tun Ghaffar Kemendor. A 

systematic survey with a sample size of 59 individuals was conducted by evaluating 

the level of job satisfaction. The pilot study show that the Cronbach’s Alpha value is 

0.738 for all variable, whereas only 0.742 which indicates that all questions are 

consistent. Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling Adequacy (KMO) value is 

0.611 near to 0.7 which means the sample is nearly adequate the result from the test 

show that R2=0.249 which indicates 24.9% of worker job satisfaction is explained by 

the independent variables. Fair treatment and workload control have a strong positive 

relationship while productivity and environment have a moderate positive relationship 

on job satisfaction. The worker satisfaction can lead to the positive improvement of 

company performance. Understanding the worker's welfare factor will lead to better 

satisfaction which giving the company more benefit than a problem. 

 

Keywords: Satisfaction workers, Workload control, Productivity, Fair treatment and 

Emotional 

 

  


	JOB SATISFACTION OF EMPLOYEE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Background of Study
	1.0.1 Malaysia Oil Palm Industry
	1.0.2 Technical Management
	1.0.1 Harvesting and Post Harvesting
	1.0.3 Personal Health and Safety

	1.1 Problem Statement of Study
	1.2 Objective of Study
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Limitation of study
	1.7 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Worker Satisfaction in The Oil Palm Plantation.
	2.2 Workload Control Between Workers in Oil Palm Plantation
	2.3 Productivity of Workers in Oil Palm Plantation Affects the Yield
	2.4 Fair Treatment Among Workers in Oil Palm Plantation
	2.5 Emotional behavior will affect the working style of the workers in the plantation

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Population and Sample
	3.3 Sample Size
	3.4 The Relationship of Sample Size and Population in Research
	3.5 Theoretical Framework
	3.6 Research Methodology
	3.7 Sampling Design
	3.8 Data Collection Method
	3.8.1 Primary Data
	3.8.2 Questionnaire

	3.9 Data Analysis
	3.9.1 Reliability Test
	3.9.2 Regression Analysis
	3.9.3 Correlation Analysis
	3.9.4 Scale and Management


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Reliability Analysis Test
	4.1.1 Reliability Test for Pilot Test

	4.2 Descriptive Analysis
	4.2.1 Demographic Variable
	4.2.1.1 Gender
	4.2.1.2 Age
	4.2.1.3 Nationality
	4.2.1.4 Race
	4.2.1.5 Martial
	4.2.1.6 Household number
	4.2.1.7 Education
	4.2.1.8 Income per month
	4.2.1.9 Working Experience
	4.2.1.10 Position of workers


	4.3 Goodness of Measure
	4.3.1 Factor Analysis
	4.3.2 Communality analysis
	4.3.3 Variance
	4.3.4 Reliability of Measurement
	4.3.5 Descriptive Analysis

	4.4 Hypotheses Testing
	4.4.1 Correlation Analysis
	4.4.2 Multiple Regression

	4.5 Summary of Results

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Enumerate of Study.
	5.3 Discussion of Major Findings
	5.4 Implications
	5.5 Limitations
	5.6 Future Research
	5.7 Conclusion

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



