JOB SATISFACTION OF EMPLOYEE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

NUR IZZAT WAQINUDDIEN BIN ROSLAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah and praise to ALLAH S.W.T because of His mercy and blessing, I was able to complete and submit my final year project report successfully. I wish to thank ALLAH S.W.T for giving me strength, bless and challenging journey successfully. The completion and writing of this dissertation are one of the most challenging tasks that I had to face in completing my degree program. It is with great appreciation for the contribution and cooperation by many along this process.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude and thanks to my supervisors Sir Syahrizan Bin Syahlan for his continuous encouragement and patience in helping me to complete my report. Thank you for the support, patience, and ideas in assisting me with this project.

My gratitude and thanks also got to all my lecturer for their continuous support and cooperation in guiding me through writing up my project report. I also would like to express my gratitude to the smallholder in FELDA Tun Ghaffar Kemendor Jasin, Melaka for giving their cooperation in making this assessment. This journey would not have possible without the support and help of my friend. Thank you for listening, offering me advice, help me, and supporting me through this entire process.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my beloved mother and father for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.

Alhamdulillah

NUR IZZAT WAQINUDDIEN BIN ROSLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS						
TABI	TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
	TRACT		ix			
ABST	TRAK		X			
CHA	PTER					
1		RODUCTION				
	1.0	Background	1			
	1.1	Problem statement	9			
	1.2	Objective of study	9			
	1.3	Research questions	10			
	1.4	Hypothesis	10			
	1.5	Scope of study	11			
	1.6	Limitation of study	11			
	1.7	Significance of study	11			
2	LITERATURE REVIEW					
	2.0	Introduction	12			
	2.1	Workers Satisfaction in The Oil Palm Plantation	12			
	2.2	Workload Control Between Workers in Oil Palm Plantation	14			
	2.3	Productivity of Workers in Oil Palm Plantation Affects the	16			
		Yield				
	2.4	Fair Treatment Among Workers in Oil Palm Plantation.	17			
	2.5	Emotional behavior will affect the working style of the workers in the plantation.	18			
3	МАТ	TERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH				
3	METHODOLOGY					
	3.0	Introduction	19			
	3.1	Location of study	20			
	3.2	Population and sample	20			
	3.3	Sample size	21			
	3.4	The Relationship of Sample Size and Population in	22			
		Research				
	3.5	Theoretical Framework	23			
	3.6	Research Methodology	24			
	3.7	Sampling Design	25			
	3.8	Data collection method	25			
		3.8.1 Primary Data	26			
		3.8.2 Questionnaire	26			

	3.9	Data Analysis	28
		3.9.1 Reliability Test	28
		3.9.2 Regression Analysis	29
		3.9.3 Correlation Analysis	30
		3.9.4 Scale and Management	30
4	RES	ULTS	
	4.0	Introduction	31
	4.1	Reliability analysis test	31
		4.1.1 Reliability test for pilot test	33
	4.2	Descriptive Analysis	33
		4.2.1 Demographic Variable	33
		4.2.1.1 Gender	34
		4.2.1.2 Age	35
		4.2.1.3 Nationality	36
		4.2.1.4 Race	36
		4.2.1.5 Martial	37
		4.2.1.6 Household number	37
		4.2.1.7 Education	38
		4.2.1.8 Income per month	38
		4.2.1.9 Working experience	39
		4.2.1.10 Position of workers	39
	4.3	Goodness of measure	40
		4.3.1 Factor Analysis	40
		4.3.2 Communality analysis	41
		4.3.3 Variance	42
		4.3.4 Reliability of measurement	43
		4.3.5 Descriptive Analysis	44
	4.4	Hypotheses Testing	45
		4.4.1 Correlation analysis	45
		4.4.2 Multiple regression	46
	4.5	Summary of results	48
5	DISC	49	
CIT	ED REF	ERENCES	55
APP	ENDIC	58	
CUI	RRICUL	87	

ABSTRACT

JOB SATISFACTION OF EMPLOYEE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

The employee is the most significant and precious asset of any organization, which is essential for the healthy operation of all other resources of the organization. The worker influenced is focused on a factor which reflects the perspective and awareness in establishing good job satisfaction in the plantation sector. In order to determine the objectives of this study, this survey will be considering the satisfaction of every worker who works in the plantation sector. This research paper is an attempt to study the job satisfaction of employee in plantation estate at FELDA Tun Ghaffar Kemendor. A systematic survey with a sample size of 59 individuals was conducted by evaluating the level of job satisfaction. The pilot study show that the Cronbach's Alpha value is 0.738 for all variable, whereas only 0.742 which indicates that all questions are consistent. Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling Adequacy (KMO) value is 0.611 near to 0.7 which means the sample is nearly adequate the result from the test show that R²=0.249 which indicates 24.9% of worker job satisfaction is explained by the independent variables. Fair treatment and workload control have a strong positive relationship while productivity and environment have a moderate positive relationship on job satisfaction. The worker satisfaction can lead to the positive improvement of company performance. Understanding the worker's welfare factor will lead to better satisfaction which giving the company more benefit than a problem.

Keywords: Satisfaction workers, Workload control, Productivity, Fair treatment and Emotional